
Deo1e1on No. ! '/' tJ 2 r'. 

:sEFORE TEE ?.lILROAD C01a!ISSION OF TB3 STATE OF CJlLIFO?.NIA. 

In the Matt&r of the APplioation 
of the EOA-~ OF SUPZRVISOES O~ THE 
COtm'TY OF LOS A!~GELES t STAXE OF 
C.ALIFOR.~IA, for pormiss1o.n to in­
stall a Railroad crossing over 
E&ndini Boulevard. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

A~pliention No. 10114. 

----------------------------} 
'H'! TEE com-ass ION: 

o PIN ION. 
-~ ... ----

In.this proceeding, the County of Los ~oles seeks per­

mission to extend Ba.:ldiD,i Boulevard across the track of the san 
Ped::-o Brsncll o:! tile Los Angeles and Salt Lake Railroad company. 

A public hearing w.a.s hel~ be!ora EXaminer Williams at Los 

Angeles on JUly 24, 1924. 

The evidence indicates that this crossing affords direct 

aooess to and from industrial sections ea.st and west of Dcw.ney 

Roa.d, in whiCh the west end of Eand~ Boulevard te:m1na.tes, aDd 

shortens the tue of travel to and f:r'om Los .A.ngel es. It doee not 

appear that there is s-a=fficient vol'O:lle of tre.ffic to and fi"om Los 

Angeles, or between the two industrial sections, to warrant the 

hazard crea.ted by a. grade croasing. 

In view o~ the fs.ilure of the e.pplics.nt to show tba t there 

is a present necessity, the application will be de~ed, without pre­

judice, to consideration anew if and when future coDd1t1ons appear 

to warrant. 

There is a feature of this application whiCh justifies 

comment, and that is the ad:c.itted. fact that this cross1.ng was. in-

stalled about sevon l:lonths before the filing of the s.ppl1cat1on. 

Mr. O. F. Cooley, Assistant Road Commissioner of the county 

of Los Angelos, testified t~t he did not know ~hen or by wh~ the 
''''~. ~ 

orossing wa.s put in. nor did he know who paid ft~r the work; in fa.ct. 
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no one at the hearing knew anything about this pOint. Mr. F. E. 

Pettit, Jr •• Attorney for the 3ailr~d Comp~, stated that the evi­

dence disclosing that the crossing had been put in long before the 

filing of the application was an entire surprise to h~ and stated 

he would 1!lvestigs.te the :::w.tter a:n submit the results of this in-

vestigation as evidence in this proceed~~. ~~e result of this 

~ostigation wa.s conta~ed in his letter to the Comc1ssion of date 

JUly 20. 1924, which may be S"ClCmarized thus: 

In the Spring of 1923. the Arcadia.-Bandini-Baker Estate was 

advised by the Los Angeles and Salt Lake Railroad co~, in response 

to oral request, that this crossing would be agreeable to thee. On 

November 22. 1923, a contract ~s executed between the Railroad Comp~ 

and the County covering construction, maintenance e.nd operation of ths 

crossing. At SOt:le unascertained time the Arcadia.-Es.ndin1-Esker 

Estate put in the crossi:lg, furnishirlg and :paying for ~ll labor 3.lld 

material. Railroad Officials had no knowledge of this until JUne 5, 

1924, when their Chief E:lgineor leo.rned. of it ~t a Illoet1:ag of the I.os 

Angeles County Grade Crossing C~ttee. 

This occurrence subjects the Los Angeles and salt Lake ?All-

road COI:lPa..ny to criticism for, in Application 8944, Decision 12400, 

dated August 6, 192Z. which was a case where~ this ra.ilroad filed 

an appliea tion to construct erossirlgs at grade a.fter their actual 

insta.llation, that company sta.ted that it "also took steps ~n.th1n its 

own orga.:lizs,tion to a.ssure itself t1lat the::-e would. be no further vio­

lations of section 43 of the ?ublic Utilities Act" on its part. Yet, 

within a year after :ms.k1ng this sta.tement, it is placed in the present 

proceeding in the position of adc1tting that Section 43 has been vio­

lated by it; not. it is true, by any overt act on its part. but 

passively. EVidently "steps within its own orga.niza.tion" to prevent 

:fUrther violation of Section 43 bave proved. to be ineffective, because 

the Railroa.d. Com:Pe.Il1 disregarded. the :provisions of this Section 1n 

permitting the construction of a. crossing ~t grade over its trucks 

without im:ediately taking steps either to forestall suen an occurrence 
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or ascertain under w~t autho~ity such work was being undertakeD. It 

appears, therefore, that the Railroad Com~any is guilty of a certain 

1SJd. ty in its d.uty, and it should take f'tn"ther action to protect itself 

in a more effective manner fro:l f'ut'tn"e eri ticiStl on this score. 

We now are to consider the position of the county of ~os 

Angeles. It is the Coomission's desire to cooperate to the utmost 

with the various political 3ubdivision3 of the state in matters o~ 

public interest ~d welfa:e. Section 43 of the Public Utilities Act 

was designed to correct a rapidly growing d~erous situation arising 

o'Q.t of the installation of 'OllnGcessary grade crossings. The plain 

intent of Section 43 is to keep grade crossings to the lowest possible 

IrDmber, conSistent with the reca,ui:reI:lente of the tra.veling public. NOW, 

if we hs.ve a ca.se. as we have here. where the judgment of the Commission 

is the. t a. crossing is 'Ollllecessa.ry, because it .. nll be a convenience to 

only a. limited n"DIllber, then there is nothing :for the commission to do 

but wi tbhold. 1 ts approveJ.. 

:But we mAY go f'CJ:ther, and. point out that the CO'lmty erred 

in 1 ts handl1IJg of this matter, ... Appearing ,as the applicant, and thU6 

the re$ponsibi~ity ~o:r the activo violation of Section 43. As we 

construe the law, the COtmty should have seen to it tba t this c:rossiIlg, 

precatu:rely 1nStelled by a private interest, was et~ect1vely c10sed to 

public travel before taking the responsibility of filing a for.mal 

application for its establishment. 

OR.:DER. - - _ ....... 
Board of Supervisors of county of Los Angeles, State of 

Califo~1a~_having applied !or percission to e~end Eand1n1 Boulevard 

across the track of the San :Ped.ro Branch o! Los Angeles and. Salt :take 

Railroad Compan7, a public hearing haviDg been held, the Commission 

being apprised of the facts, and tee cstter being under submission 

and ready for d.ecision~ 

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that the above entitled application be 
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and it 1z hereby denied vdthout prejudiee. 

IT IS ~ FU?..TEF.R ORDERED th.o.t the Los Allgeles and Salt 

Ln~o Railroud Comp~ be. and it 10 hereby ~irocted to effeotively 

close forthwith, ~t its e~enze. thG crossing heretofore unlawfully 

openod, to ~ll traffie. 

Ds.tod Q.t Sa.n Francisco. ca.11!orn.1e., this 
11..... I r cla.y of 


